15 JUN -4 PM 3: 27

Letter of Nomination

June 4, 2015

The Honorable City Council One City Hall Plaza, Second Floor Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Gibson Mcelhaney and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter section 601, the Mayor, hereby appoints the following persons as members of the following Board or Commission, subject to the City Council's confirmation:

CITIZENS' POLICE REVIEW BOARD

Brian Bingham Mayoral appointment to serve the term as Member beginning June 15, 2015 and ending June 14, 2017 filling the seat previously held by himself

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincelely

Libby Schaaf

Mayor

Brian A. Bingham

Objective: To be an effective advocate for ex-offenders and impact policy that provide reentry support.

Education

California State University East Bay, Hayward, CA

Master of Social Work, (Pending)

Children, Youth & Families Concentration

University of California, Riverside, Riverside CA

Bachelor of Arts in Sociology, Minor- African American Studies, June 2005

Experience

Alameda County Probation, Juvenile Hall

Juvenile Institutional Officer

San Leandro, ĈA August 2007-Present

3.840 cumulativ∉

Planning and supervising unit activities and daily routine; aiding in the rehabilitation of minors by providing guidance and counseling services, and assisting Deputy Probation Officers in the development of minors' treatment plans.

Ceasefire Oakland

Oakland, CA

Faith Partner/Mentor

January 2015- Present

Provide mentorship and case management, counseling, crisis interventions and home visits. Participate in monthly call-ins where high-risk gang affiliates are identified.

Citizen's Police Review Board

Oakland, CA

Commissioner

March 2014- Present

Appointed by Oakland Mayor to oversee and help improve police services to the community by increasing understanding between community members and police officers. Ensure police accountability by investigating and making decisions on cases alleging police misconduct.

Skills & Abilities

- Culturally competent, resourceful and able to build empowering relationships.
- Computer proficient in Microsoft Office; PowerPoint, Excel, Publisher.
- Basic-level conversational Spanish ability.
- Extensive knowledge of Juvenile Justice System with the ability to apply theoretical frameworks and utilize a variety of generalist practice interventions.
- Strong Interpersonal, organizational, analytical, case management and counseling skills.

Honors & Affiliations

- Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Incorporated- Director of Educational Activities
- Alameda County Probation- Positive Youth Justice Initiative Team Member. Prevention/Diversion in addition to improving the health and well-being outcomes (education, employment, mental health, re-entry) for youth who crossover into the delinquency system.
- 2014 Graduate, Alameda County Team Leadership Development Program
- Executive Board Member, Black Young Democrats of the East Bay
- CASA, Court Appointed Special Advocate 0
- 2014, Nominated for Alameda County Probation Staff Member of The Year Award

OFFICE OF THE CITY GLEAK
OAKLAND

15 JUN -4 PM 3: 27

Office of the City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No.

C.M.S.

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF BRIAN BINGHAM TO THE CITIZEN'S POLICE REVIEW BOARD

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No 12454 C M S., adopted November 12, 2002 (repealing Ordinance Nos. 11905 and 12102 C M S.) created the Oakland Citizen's Police Review Board to investigate and review certain complaints regarding conduct of Oakland police officers and park rangers, thereafter deliver timely advisory reports to the City Administrator regarding the facts of and recommended disposition of these complaints, as well as disciplinary recommendations if appropriate and additionally it may recommend policy changes to the Public Safety Committee regarding matters within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Citizen's Police Review Board consists of nine members and three alternative members serving two-year staggered terms with no more than two consecutive terms, and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Libby Schaaf has appointed Brian Bingham to serve a two-year term on the Citizen's Police Review Board subject to confirmation by the City Council, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment of Brian Bingham who was serving as an alternate, to serve a two-year term on the Citizen's Police Review Board beginning June 15, 2015 and ending June 14, 2017, filling the seat previously vacated by Larissa Casillas.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, June 2015 PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES – BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, G UILLEN KALB, KAPLAN, REID, and PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY

NOES-ABSTENTIONS-0 ABSENT- 0'

ATTEST:

LA TONDA SIMMONS

Clerk and Clerk of the Oakland City Council